RULES FOR THE GRANTING OF ASSOCIATE PROFESSORSHIP AND FULL PROFESSORSHIP AT THE FACULTY OF MATHEMATICS AND PHYSICS OF CHARLES UNIVERSITY

of 14 June 2017

Under sections 27 (1) (b) and 33 (2) (f) of Act No. 111/1998 Sb., to regulate higher education institutions and to change and amend other laws (the Higher Education Act), as amended, and under Article 20 (2) (j) of the Constitution of the Faculty of Mathematics and Physics of Charles University, the Academic Senate of the Faculty of Mathematics and Physics of Charles University has adopted the following Rules for the Granting of Associate Professorship and Full Professorship at the Faculty of Mathematics and Physics of Charles University as an internal regulation of the Faculty:*

Article 1 Basic provision

The procedure for the granting of associate professorship and full professorship at the Faculty of Mathematics and Physics of Charles University ("the Faculty") is governed by sections 72 and 72 of Act No. 111/1998 Sb., as amended, and the Code of Procedure for the Granting of Associate Professorship and Full Professorship of Charles University (the "Code").

Article 2 Procedure for the Granting of Associate Professorship

- 1. The procedure for the granting of associate professorship is commenced upon submission of a proposal by an applicant, and is conducted at the Faculty with the support of CHRES, the protected electronic system operated by the Computer Science Centre of Charles University ("the University").
- 2. Along with the proposal, the applicant submits his dissertation in printed form and an identical electronic version.
- 3. The associate professorship commission may vote electronically, in accordance with Article 3 (5) of the Code. In that case, the commission will use CHRES, the protected electronic system, to ensure the secrecy of the vote. A vote is valid if at least four members of the associate professorship commission participated in it, and a resolution is adopted if it was approved by at least three members of the associate professorship commission.

Article 3 Procedure for the Granting of Full Professorship

1. The procedure for the granting of full professorship is commenced upon submission of a proposal by an applicant, upon a proposal from the Dean or the Rector, or upon a motion of the Scientific Board of the Faculty.

^{*} Translator's note: Words importing the masculine include the feminine, and unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular include the plural and words in the plural include the singular.

- 2. A proposal submitted by an applicant must be accompanied by a written recommendation from at least two full professors from the same or a related scientific branch.
- 3. The procedure for the granting of full professorship can be commenced upon a proposal from the Dean if, for example, the nominee has received extraordinary international recognition (e.g., has received a grant from the European Research Council).
- 4. The procedure for the granting of full professorship is conducted at the Faculty with the support of CHRES, the protected electronic system operated by the Computer Science Centre of Charles University.
- 5. The commission set up to assess the qualifications of the applicant may vote electronically, in accordance with Article 12 (4) of the Code. In that case, the commission will use CHRES, the protected electronic system, to ensure the secrecy of the vote. A vote is valid if at least four members of the commission participated in it, and a resolution is adopted if it was approved by at least three members of the commission.

Article 4 Final provisions

- 1. This regulation was considered by the Scientific Board on 3 May 2017.
- 2. This regulation was approved by the Academic Senate of the Faculty on 14 June 2017.
- 3. This regulation comes into force on the date of approval by the Academic Senate of Charles University. 1)
- 4. This regulation becomes effective on 1 October 2017.

Doc. RNDr. Zdeněk Drozd, Ph.D. President of the Academic Senate

Prof. RNDr. Jan Kratochvil, CSc. Dean

*PhDr. Tomáš Nigrin, Ph.D.*President of the Academic Senate of Charles University

¹⁾ Section 9 (1) (b) (2) of the Higher Education Act. This regulation was approved by the Academic Senate of Charles University on 23 June 2017.